

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

Appeal No. SC96376

BRAINCHILD HOLDINGS, LLC

Plaintiff/Respondent

vs.

STEPHANIE CAMERON

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the Associate Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri
On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Case No. 1522-AC11511
The Honorable Michael Noble, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI APARTMENT ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF
BRAINCHILD HOLDINGS, LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

LOWTHER JOHNSON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLC
Craig F. Lowther
Missouri Bar Number 24937
N. Austin Fax
Missouri Bar Number 68060
901 E. St. Louis St., 20th Floor
Springfield, Missouri 65806
Telephone: (417) 866-7777
Facsimile: (417) 866-1752
Attorneys for the Missouri Apartment Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

REFERENCE NOTE 9

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

RESPONSE TO POINT RELIED ON NO. 1—The Judgment of the Trial Court Should
be Affirmed as Appellant’s Request for Trial by Jury was Properly Denied..... 12

I. Standard of Review..... 13

II. The Advent of Jury Trials in Chapter 535 Rent and Possession Cases Would
Create a Public Policy Nightmare for Courts and Property Owners Alike..... 13

III. Rent and Possession Actions Are Summary Proceedings where the
Constitutional Right to Trial by Jury Does Not Attach..... 22

IV. Rent and Possession Cases are Deeply Rooted in Equity and Equitable Claims
are not Entitled to a Right to Trial By Jury 24

V. The Elimination of Trial *De Novo* Makes No Difference to the Analysis in
Diehl and Leonardi..... 30

VI. Ejectment Actions are not Analogous to Rent and Possession Actions Under
Chapter 535 32

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bringe v. Collins</i> , 274 Md. 338, 335 A.2d 670 (1975)	35
<i>Carter v. Tindall</i> , 28 Mo. App. 316 (1887).....	22
<i>City of St. Louis v. Smith</i> , 325 Mo. 471, 30 S.W.2d 729 (1930).....	31
<i>Duchek v. Carlisle</i> , 735 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1987).....	23
<i>Ellsworth Breihan Bldg. Co. v. Teha Inc.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001).....	23
<i>Farinella v. Croft</i> , 922 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. 1996)	24
<i>In Re Moynihan</i> , 332 Mo. 1022, 62 S.W.2d 410 (1933).....	31
<i>King v. Moorehead</i> , 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....	15
<i>Kohner Properties v. Johnson</i> , SC95944, Brief of Amicus Curiae	16
<i>Lee v. Armour Building Co.</i> , 18 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. Ct. App. 1929)	25, 26
<i>Mexico Refractories Co. v. Pignet’s Estate</i> , 161 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. 1942)	32
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211, 36 S.Ct. 595, 60 L.Ed. 961 (1916).....	34, 35
<i>Nitro Distributing, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2006)	22, 25
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	34
<i>Pesant v. Heartt</i> , 22 La. Ann. 292 (1870)	22
<i>Rice v. Lucas</i> , 560 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1978).....	12, 30
<i>State ex rel. Burlison v. Conklin</i> , 741 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1987)	31
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82, 85 (Mo. banc 2003).....	23, 25
<i>State ex rel. Estill v. Iannone</i> , 687 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. banc 1985).....	13

State ex rel. Kansas City Auditorium Co. v. Allen, 45 Mo. App. 551 (1891)..... 12, 22, 24

State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry, 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 24, 25, 28

Stough v. Bregg, 506 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2016)..... 12, 23

Strong v. Gilster Mary Lee Corp., 23 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000) 20

Tarlotting v. Bokern, 95 Mo. 541 (1888) 33

Vinson v. Hamilton, 854 P.2d 733 (Alaska 1993)..... 35, 36

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 347.057 20

MO. REV. STAT. § 524.010 33

MO. REV. STAT. § 534.160 19

MO. REV. STAT. § 535.010 15, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 535.020 27

MO. REV. STAT. § 535.040 12, 16, 26, 27, 28

MO. REV. STAT. § 535.110 30

MO. REV. STAT. § 535.120 27

The 1879 Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri, Section 3084 26

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. I, § 22(a) 23

MO. CONST. art. V, § 17 24

Rules

MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.04(c) 11

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1476 (8th ed. 1999)..... 22
